

**IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL  
FIRST DISTRICT, STATE OF FLORIDA**

SIMON'S TRUCKING, INC.,  
an Iowa corporation,

Appellant,

v.

CASE NO. 1D17-2065  
L.T. CASE NO. 2014-CA-000051

CHARLES A. LIEUPO,

Appellee.  
\_\_\_\_\_/

---

**ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE**

---

On Appeal From A Final Judgment Of The Third Judicial Circuit  
Court In And For Hamilton County, Florida

---

Michael J. Damaso, II  
Florida Bar No. 18558  
mdamaso@whkpa.com  
Jackson W. Adams  
Florida Bar No. 47970  
jadams@whkpa.com  
WOOTEN KIMBROUGH, P.A.  
P.O. Box 568188  
Orlando, FL 32856-8188  
Telephone: (407) 843-7060  
Facsimile: (407) 843-5836

Peter D. Webster  
Florida Bar No. 185180  
pwebster@carltonfields.com  
CARLTON FIELDS  
215 South Monroe Street, Suite 500  
Tallahassee, FL 32301  
Telephone: (850) 224-1585  
Facsimile: (850) 222-0398

*Attorneys for Appellee*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	1
A.    The Cause of Action Tried.....	1
B.    The Crash.....	2
C.    Mr. Lieupo’s Injuries.....	4
D.    Causation.....	5
E.    Damages.....	7
1. Past medical expenses.....	7
2. Other economic damages.....	8
3. Non-economic damages.....	8
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	11
ARGUMENT .....	14
I.    THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY DENIED APPELLANT’S MOTION FOR JUDGMENT NOTWITHSTANDING THE VERDICT BECAUSE THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF SECTION 376.313(3) PERMITS ONE TO RECOVER FOR “ <i>ALL DAMAGES</i> ” RESULTING FROM A COVERED DISCHARGE OR OTHER CONDITION OF POLLUTION.....	14
A.    Standard of Review.....	14
B.    Statutory Construction Analysis .....	14
1. Plain meaning .....	15
2. Canons of construction .....	18

C. *Curd* Does Not Bar Recovery of Damages Attributable to Personal Injuries under Section 376.313(3) ..... 20

D. To the Extent the Court is Uncertain, It Should Ask the Supreme Court ..... 26

CONCLUSION ..... 26

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 27

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Federal Cases</b>	
<i>Edwards v. Prime, Inc.</i> , 602 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2010).....	22
<i>Nyquist v. Randall</i> , 819 F.2d 1014 (11th Cir. 1987).....	21
<i>United States v. Kaley</i> , 579 F.3d 1246 (11th Cir. 2009).....	22
<b>State Cases</b>	
<i>A.R. Douglass, Inc. v. McRainey</i> , 102 Fla. 1141, 137 So. 157 (1931).....	15
<i>Ex parte Amos</i> , 93 Fla. 5, 112 So. 289 (1927) (Whitfield, J., concurring).....	23
<i>Aramark Uniform &amp; Career Apparel, Inc. v. Easton</i> , 894 So. 2d 20 (Fla. 2004).....	16, 24
<i>Beshore v. Dep’t of Fin. Servs.</i> , 928 So. 2d 411 (Fla. 1st DCA 2006).....	19
<i>Coastal Petroleum Co. v. Am. Cyanamid Co.</i> , 492 So. 2d 339 (Fla. 1986).....	22
<i>Cunningham v. Anchor Hocking Corp.</i> , 558 So. 2d 93 (Fla. 1st DCA), <i>review denied</i> , 574 So. 2d 139 (Fla. 1990).....	23, 24
<i>Curd v. Mosaic Fertilizer, LLC</i> , 39 So. 3d 1216 (Fla. 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Curd v. Mosaic Fertilizer, LLC</i> , 993 So. 2d 1078 (Fla. 2d DCA 2008) .....	23

<i>Dade Cty. v. Brigham</i> , 47 So. 2d 602 (Fla. 1950).....	22
<i>Dep't of Prof'l Regulation v. Durrani</i> , 455 So. 2d 515 (Fla. 1984).....	19
<i>Easton v. Aramark Uniform &amp; Career Apparel, Inc.</i> , 825 So. 2d 996 (Fla. 1st DCA 2002).....	23
<i>Garcia v. Dyck-O'Neal, Inc.</i> , 178 So. 3d 433 (Fla. 3d DCA 2015) .....	22
<i>Hall v. Hall</i> , 190 So. 3d 683 (Fla. 3d DCA 2016) .....	1
<i>Hardwick Props., Inc. v. Newbern</i> , 711 So. 2d 35 (Fla. 1st DCA 1998).....	21
<i>Hechtman v. Nations Title Ins. of N.Y.</i> , 840 So. 2d 993 (Fla. 2003).....	20
<i>Holly v. Auld</i> , 450 So. 2d 217 (Fla. 1984).....	15
<i>Kumar v. Patel</i> , 2017 WL 4296212 (Fla. Sept. 28, 2017).....	14, 15
<i>L.B. v. State</i> , 700 So. 2d 370 (Fla. 1997).....	15
<i>Maddox v. State</i> , 923 So. 2d 442 (Fla. 2006).....	19
<i>Overstreet v. State</i> , 629 So. 2d 125 (Fla. 1993).....	16
<i>Pearson v. Taylor</i> , 32 So. 2d 826 (Fla. 1947).....	23

<i>Scherer v. Volusia Cty. Dep't of Corrs.</i> , 171 So. 3d 135 (Fla. 1st DCA 2015).....	19
<i>Shelfer v. Am. Agric. Chem. Co.</i> , 113 Fla. 108, 152 So. 613 (1933).....	23
<i>St. Petersburg Bank &amp; Trust Co. v. Hamm</i> , 414 So. 2d 1071 (Fla. 1982).....	16
<i>Streeter v. Sullivan</i> , 509 So. 2d 268 (Fla. 1987).....	15
<i>Whitney Bank v. Grant</i> , 223 So. 3d 476 (Fla. 1st DCA 2017).....	14, 15, 16

**Statutes**

§§ 376.011 – 376.21, Fla. Stat., Oil Spill Prevention and Pollution Control Act .....	12, 17, 18, 25
§ 376.031, Fla. Stat. ....	<i>passim</i>
§ 376.205, Fla. Stat. ....	12, 18, 19, 25
§§ 376.30-376.317, Fla. Stat., Water Quality Assurance Act of 1983 .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 376.301, Fla. Stat. ....	18
§ 376.302, Fla. Stat. ....	2
§ 376.311, Fla. Stat. ....	12
§ 376.313, Fla. Stat. ....	<i>passim</i>
§ 376.315, Fla. Stat. ....	12, 20, 24
§ 403.161, Fla. Stat. ....	2

**Other Authorities**

Ch. 83-310, §§ 1, 84, at 1826, 1878, Laws of Fla.....	16, 18
Ch. 70-244, § 3, at 742-44, Laws of Fla.....	17

Ch. 90-54, § 10, at 145, Laws of Fla. .... 17  
Art. V, , § 3(b)(4), Fla. Const. .... 26  
Fla. R. App. P. 9.030(a)(2)(A)(v)..... 26
